

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022-0557

State of New Hampshire

v.

Nestor Roman

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Robert L. Baldrige, Bar No. 276932
Attorney
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Criminal Justice Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-1718
robert.l.baldrige@doj.nh.gov
(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A. The Victim’s Disclosures	7
B. The State’s Motion in Limine	8
C. The Trial.....	10
D. The Verdict.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Permitting Nurse’s Gonsalves’s Testimony Was Not An Unstainable Exercise of Discretion.....	18
A. Standard of Review	18
B. The Trial Court Reasonably Found That Cross-Examining Detective Kozowyk on The Findings in J.J.’s CAPP Exam Opened The Door to Nurse Gonsalves’s Testimony. .	18
C. The State Did Not Open The Door to The Results of The CAPP Exam.	21
D. Roman Was Not Unfairly Prejudiced by The Trial Court’s Decision to Allow Nurse Gonsalves to Testify as an Expert Following The Second Day of Trial.....	23
E. Harmless error	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez-Madrigoal v. State</i> , 71 N.E.3d 887 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Alvarez</i> , 103 N.E.3d 1202 (Mass. 2018)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Healy</i> , 783 N.E.2d 428 (Mass. 2003)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Minerd</i> , 753 A.2d 225 (Pa. 2000).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Sumo Dukulah</i> , 168 A.3d 297 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017).....	20
<i>Harrison v. Quarterman</i> , 496 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 209 Cal. App. 4th 646 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	26
<i>State v. Blackmer</i> , 149 N.H. 47 (2003)	25
<i>State v. Boudreau</i> , 2023 N.H. LEXIS 107 (June 7, 2023)	27
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 146 N.H. 52 (2001).....	18
<i>State v. Dion</i> , 164 N.H. 544 (2013).....	19
<i>State v. Haycock</i> , 139 N.H. 610 (1995).....	27
<i>State v. Labrie</i> , 171 N.H. 475 (2018)	22
<i>State v. MacRae</i> , 141 N.H. 106 (1996)	18, 24
<i>State v. Marden</i> , 172 N.H. 258 (2019)	9
<i>State v. Nightingale</i> , 160 N.H. 569 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Pelletier</i> , 149 N.H. 243 (2003)	20, 24
<i>State v. Skidmore</i> , 138 N.H. 201 (1993).....	27
<i>State v. Trempe</i> , 140 N.H. 95 (1995).....	23
<i>State v. Woodbury</i> , 124 N.H. 218 (1983)	27, 28
<i>Teoume-Lessane v. United States</i> , 931 A.2d 478 (D.C. Ct. App. 2007)	25

Rules

N.H. Rules of Evidence 702.....25
